

**STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT**
Appeal from the Michigan Court of Appeals

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN
Petitioner-Appellee,
V.
ROBERT TAYLOR,
Defendant-Appellant.

Supreme Court No. 154994
Court of Appeals No. 325834
Circuit Court No. 2009-005243-FC

Conor B. Dugan (P66901)
Warner Norcross + Judd LLP
150 Ottawa Ave., NW, Suite 1500
Grand Rapids, MI 49503
(616) 752-2000
conor.dugan@wnj.com
Attorney for Defendant-Appellant

Kimberly Thomas (P66643)
University of Michigan Juvenile Justice Clinic
701 South State Street, Suite 2023
Ann Arbor, MI 48109
(734) 763-1193
kithomas@umich.edu
Attorney for *Amicus Curiae* Juvenile Justice Clinic
at the University of Michigan Law School

Joshua D. Abbott (P53528)
Macomb County Prosecutor's Office
1 South Main Street, Floor 3
Mount Clements, MI 48043
(586) 469-7307
joshua.abbott@macombgov.org
Attorney for Petitioner-Appellee

AMICUS CURIAE OF JUVENILE JUSTICE CLINIC
FOR ROBERT TAYLOR

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... 1

INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

ARGUMENT 1

 INTRODUCTION 1

 I. The Imposition of Life Without Parole on Children in Michigan since *Miller v Alabama* Shows the Need for This Court to Establish Procedural Rules to Ensure that *Miller* Hearings and Sentencings are Constitutionally Compliant2

 A. Since *Miller*, Michigan has not yet developed a sentencing system that is compliant with state law, the Eighth Amendment or Michigan’s greater constitutional protection against “cruel or unusual” punishment and has become the world leader in juvenile life without parole sentences.....2

 II. The Government Must Bear the Burden at *Miller* Motion and Sentencing Hearings and That Burden, At a Minimum, is Clear and Convincing Evidence10

 A. As a matter of basic state law, the burden must be borne by the prosecution10

 1. In Michigan, the moving party bears the burden of proof; nothing about the process set up by our legislature changes this basic principle11

 2. Allegations to support a sentence must be proven by the prosecution12

 B. The government’s proposed “no burden, no standard” system is unworkable and invites constitutional error.....13

 C. The burden of proof must be, at a minimum, clear and convincing evidence ...14

 III. Without Procedural Rules From this Court to Implement the Substantive Guarantee of *Miller* and *Montgomery*, Michigan’s Statute Violates the the Ban on Cruel or Unusual Punishment and the Due Process Clause21

 A. Children are constitutionally different, and we are bound by *Miller* and *Montgomery* to give mitigating effect to age. This Court must insist that trial courts comply with *Miller* and give mitigating effect to youth.....21

B. Mitigation is a broad concept that encompasses facts beyond the offense of conviction and includes (all) facts about the offender that suggest that he has a lesser moral culpability 23

C. As they have for youth, Michigan courts have failed to give mitigating effect to evidence of peer pressure, family and home environment, childhood trauma, and potential for rehabilitation, in violation of *Miller*, the ban on cruel or unusual punishment and the Due Process right to be sentenced on accurate and proven facts 25

D. This Court should set forth clear rules that tailor Michigan’s process to comply with *Miller*, *Montgomery*, our state’s constitutional protection against “cruel or unusual” punishment, as well as Due Process.....28

E. In the alternative, this Court should consider whether or not life without parole can be constitutionally imposed under our current system which does not narrow or guide discretion, allows for disparity, and does not give mitigating effect to youth and its attendant circumstances.30

CONCLUSION32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Addington v Texas</i> , 441 US 418; 99 S Ct 1804; 60 L Ed 2d 323 (1979).....	passim
<i>Arave v. Creech</i> , 507 US 463; 113 SCt 1534; 123 LEd 2d 188 (1993).....	34
<i>Callins v. Collins</i> , 510 US 1141; 114 S Ct 127(mem)(; 127 LEd 2d 435 (1994).....	37
<i>Cruzan by Cruzan v Dir, Mo Dept of Health</i> , 497 US 261, 283; 110 S Ct 2841; 111 L Ed 2d 224 (1990).....	19
<i>Davis v State</i> , 415 P3d 666; 2018 WY 40 (2018).....	22
<i>Doe v Sex Offender Registry Bd.</i> , 480 Mass 212; 102 NE3d 950 (2018).....	24
<i>Eddings v Oklahoma</i> , 455 US 104; 102 S Ct 869; L Ed 2d 1 (1982).....	28
<i>Furman v Georgia</i> , 408 US 238; 92 S Ct 2726; 33 L Ed 2d 346 (1972).....	8, 37
<i>Godfrey v. Georgia</i> , 446 US 420; 100 SCt 1759; 64 LEd 2d 398 (1980).....	11
<i>Graham v Florida</i> , 560 US 48; 130 S Ct 2011; 176 L Ed 2d 825 (2010).....	20
<i>Gregg v Georgia</i> , 428 US 153; 96 S Ct 2909; 49 L Ed 2d 859 (1976).....	8, 9, 34
<i>Harmelin v Michigan</i> , 501 US 957; 111 S Ct 2680; 2716 L Ed (1991).....	29
<i>Herman & MacLean v Huddleston</i> , 459 US 375; 103 S Ct 683; 74 L Ed 2d 548 (1983).....	18,19
<i>In re Martin</i> , 450 Mich 204, 225; 538 NW2d 399 (1995).....	18
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 US 358; 90 S Ct 1068; 25 L Ed 2d 368 (1970).....	18
<i>Innovative Adult Foster Care, Inc v Ragin</i> , 285 Mich App 466; 776 NW2d 398 (2009).....	14
<i>Jones v. Mississippi</i> , 141 S Ct 1307; 209 LEd 2d 390 (2021).....	10
<i>Matthews v Eldridge</i> , 424 US 319; 96 S Ct 893; 47 L Ed 2d 18 (1976).....	passim
<i>Miller v Alabama</i> , 567 US 460; 132 S Ct 2455; 183 L Ed 2d 407 (2012).....	passim
<i>Montgomery v Louisiana</i> , 577 US __; 136 S Ct 718, 726; 193 L Ed 2d 599 (2016).....	4, 26, 28
<i>Noe v Sex Offender Registry Bd</i> , 480 Mass 195; 102 NE3d 409 (2018).....	24
<i>People v Bullock</i> , 440 Mich 15; 485 NW2d 866 (1992).....	29
<i>People v Florinchi</i> , 84 Mich App 128; 269 NW2d 500 (1978).....	14
<i>People v Gardner</i> , 482 Mich 41; 735 NW2d 78 (2008).....	13
<i>People v Hardy</i> , 494 Mich 430; 835 NW2d 340 (2013).....	15
<i>People v Hickerson</i> , 2019 WL 5061189 (Mich Ct App No. 322891).....	27
<i>People v Holtzman</i> , 234 Mich App 166; 593 NW2d 617 (1999).....	14
<i>People v Hyatt (After Remand)</i> , 2018 WL 6331314 (Mich Ct App No. 325741).....	27
<i>People v Knox</i> , 469 Mich 502; 674 NW2d 366 (2004).....	14
<i>People v Likine</i> , 492 Mich 367; 832 NW2d 50 (2012).....	15
<i>People v McDade</i> , 2019 WL 286681 (Mich Ct App No. 323614).....	27
<i>People v Milbourn</i> , 435 Mich 630; 461 NW2d 1 (1990).....	29
<i>People v Miles</i> , 454 Mich 90; 559 NW2d 299 (1997).....	30
<i>People v Skinner</i> , 502 Mich 89; 917 NW2d 292 (2018).....	passim
<i>People v Van Camp</i> , 356 Mich 593; 97 NW2d 726 (1959).....	13
<i>People v Washington</i> , 2019 WL 3369770 (Mich Ct App No. 343987).....	27
<i>People v Weeder</i> , 469 Mich 493; 674 NW2d 372 (2004).....	12
<i>People v. Osborne</i> , 2021 WL 941437 (Mich Ct App No. 346867).....	27
<i>People v. Robert Taylor</i> , No. 154994 (Sept. 22, 2021).....	12, 30
<i>Profitt v Fla</i> , 428 US 242; 96 S Ct 2960; 49 L Ed 2d 913 (1976).....	35
<i>Roper v Simmons</i> , 543 US 551; 125 S Ct 1183; 161 L Ed 2d 1 (2005).....	9, 21, 26
<i>Santosky v Kramer</i> , 455 US 745, 758-69; 102 S Ct 1388; 71 L Ed 2d 599 (1982).....	19, 23

<i>Schaffer ex rel Schaffer v Weast</i> , 546 US 49; 126 S Ct 528; 163 L Ed 2d 387 (2005)	13
<i>State ex rel Montgomery v Padilla</i> , 371 P3d 642; 239 Ariz 314 (Ariz App, 2016)	22
<i>State v Bassett</i> , 192 Wash 2d 67; 428 P3d 343 (2018),	31
<i>State v Campbell</i> , 436 NJ Super 264; 93 A3d 416 (App Div 2014)	24
<i>State v Hart</i> , 404 SW3d 232 (Mo, 2013)	22
<i>State v Sweet</i> , 879 NW2d 811 (Iowa 2016)	31
<i>Thompson v Okla</i> , 487 US 815; 108 S Ct 2687; 101 L Ed 2d 702 (1988)	9
<i>Townsend v Burke</i> , 334 US 736; 68 S Ct 1252; 92 L Ed 1690 (1948)	30
<i>United States v Haymond</i> , __ US__; 139 S Ct 2369, 2379; 204 L Ed 2d 897 (2019)	20
<i>United States v James</i> , 938 F3d 719 (CA 5, 2019)	23
<i>United States v Moses</i> , 106 F3d 1273 (CTA 6 1997)	32
<i>United States v Valle</i> , 940 F3d 473 (2019)	24
<i>US v Arnold</i> , 630 Fed Appx 432 (2015)	32
<i>Vodvarka v Grasmeyer</i> , 259 Mich App 499; 675 NW2d 847 (2003)	14
<i>Weems v United States</i> , 217 US 349; 30 S Ct 544; 54 L Ed 793(1910)	29
<i>Woodby v INS</i> , 385 US 276; 87 S Ct 483; 17 L Ed 2d 362 (1966)	19, 23
<i>Woodson v North Carolina</i> , 428 US 280; 96 S Ct 2978; 49 L Ed 2d 944 (1976)	9
Statutes and Court Rules	
MCL 712A.2d(2)	13
MCL 712A.4	13
MCL 769.25	10, 12, 13
MCR 2.119	12
MCR 3.950(D)	13
MCR 3.952(C)(2)	13
MCR 6.001(D)	12
MCR 6.445(E)(1)	13
MCR 7.312(H)	1
Ohio Rev Code Ann § 2929.05(A)	35
Or Rev Stat § 138.012	35
Tenn Code Ann § 39-13-206(a)(1)	35
Other Authorities	
ACLU, <i>Racial Disparities in Sentencing, Written Submission of the American Civil Liberties Union on Racial Disparities in Sentencing Hearing on Reports of Racism in the Justice System of the United States Submitted to the Inter-American Commission on Human Rights 153rd Session, October 27, 2014</i>	7
Betty B. Fletcher, <i>The Death Penalty in America: Can Justice Be Done?</i> , 70 NYU L REV 811, 813-19 (1995)	8
C. Mueller & L. Kirkpatrick, Evidence § 3.1, p 104 (3d ed 2003)	13
Crim Proc Code Ann Art 37.071 § 2(h) (Vernon 1981 & Supp 2002)	35
<i>Danger at the Edge of Chaos: Predicting Violent Behavior in a Post-Daubert World</i> , 24 CARDOZO L REV 1845 (2003)	33
Human Rights Watch, <i>25th Anniversary of the Convention on the Rights of the Child (2014)</i>	3
Human Rights Watch, <i>The Rest of Their Lives: Life without Parole for Youth Offenders in the United States in 2008</i>	7

Juvenile Offenders Sentenced to Life Imprisonment Without Parole: United States of America, at 6, Rep No 448/21 (Nov 19, 2021)..... 3

NY Times Opinion, *Michigan Prosecutors Defy the Supreme Court*, NEW YORK TIMES (September 11, 2016)..... 6

Pennsylvania Department of Corrections, *Juvenile Lifers Information* (updated December 31, 2021) 5

Rory K. Little, *The Federal Death Penalty: History and Some Thoughts About the Department of Justice’s Role*, 26 FORDHAM URB LJ 347, 369-72 (1999) 8

Why are Juvenile Lifers From Philly Getting Radically Different Sentences From Those in the Rest of Pennsylvania?, PHILADELPHIA INQUIRER (July 10, 2018) 5

Constitutional Provisions

US Const, Am VIII passim

Mich Const 1963, art 1, § 16..... passim

US Const, Am XIV 11

Mich Const 1963, art 1, § 17..... 11
